






Impact Analysis 

1. Ingress and Egress:

a. How will employee and client vehicles enter and leave the property?
• No vehicles will enter the property. All parking is on the street.

b. How will emergency vehicles (fire, police, and ambulance) gain access to the property?
• No emergency vehicles will enter the property. Responders may park on Enota Pl. and

enter the property on foot.
c. Will the way in which vehicles enter and leave the property cause traffic congestion?  Why or

why not?
• No. There is no parking within the property. All parking is on the street.

2. Off-street parking and loading:

a. How will the operator of the facility dispose of refuse and garbage?  What kind of containers
would be used? Will the City or a private garbage disposal service be used? How often will the
service pick up garbage?

• The city will pick up the trash at the same interval that they pick up trash at other city
parks.

b. How will products and supplies be delivered to the facility?
• Supplies will not be delivered to the property.

c. Where and how will service personnel (such as electric and gas maintenance personnel) park
their vehicles and gain access to the property for routine maintenance?

• Service personnel may park their vehicles on Enota Pl. and access the property on foot.
d. How will employees and clients park their vehicles and gain access to the property.

• There are no employees or clients as this is a public park.

3. Buffering and Screening:

a. How will adjoining properties be buffered or screened from any noise or glare from the lights
that might be generated from the facility?

• No facility is present, this is a park. No excess noise or glare is expected.
b. How many vehicles will travel to and from the facility every day? Are you planning to make any

road improvements to accommodate heavy traffic to and from the facility?
• No vehicles will be parking on site. All parking is on the street. No road improvements

will be necessary.

4. Hours and Manner of Operation:

a. Proposed use of site?  Please state exactly and in detail what is intended to be done on, or with
the property.

• The site will be used as public park space along the extension of the Atlanta Beltline
trail. It will feature pedestrian connection between the Atlanta Beltline trail and Enota
Pl.

b. What will be the hours and the days of the week during which the facility will be open?
• Park hours will be per city code 6a to 11p.

c. How many employees will be employed at the facility?  Include the number of shifts and number
of employees per shift.



• There will be no full time employees on site, only parks maintenance as needed.
d. How many clients will be served by the facility, and what will be their ages?

• There is no facility on site. The property use is a public park.
e. Will you offer meals; and if so, when will they be offered?

• No meals will be offered.
f. Will there be any other special programs offered at the facility; and if so, will they cause vehicles

to park at or on the site?
• There will be no other special programs or uses at the site.

5. Duration of Special Use Permit?

a. How long would you like the special use permit to last (for example: 3 years, 5 years,
indefinitely, etc.)?

• Indefinitely

6. Tree Preservation and Replacement:

a. Will any trees be damaged or cut down to accommodate renovation or new construction at the
facility? If so, how will recompense for the trees be furnished?  (Please consult with the City
Arborist, (404) 330-6874.

• Yes. A tree disturbance and replanting plan has been provided.

7. Required Yards and Open Spaces:

a. Will there be any additions to the existing facility structure, and if so, would they encroach into
any required yard setbacks or required open space?  (Please consult with the Office of Zoning
and Development staff to find out the yard setback requirements or open space requirements
for the property.)

• There will be no additions to existing facilities on the site.



CONSOLIDATION PLAT LOT 2 ENOTA PARK – 396 Enota Place 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 140 OF THE 14TH DISTRICT OF 
FULTON COUNTY, CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

TO FIND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT A ONE-HALF INCH REBAR FOUND AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ENOTA PLACE (50’ R/W) AND THE NORTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GREENWICK STREET (40’ R/W); CONTINUING ALONG  THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF 
WAY LINE OF ENOTA PLACE  N00° 27' 10"E A DISTANCE OF 74.25 FEET TO A ONE-HALF INCH REBAR 
FOUND AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING: 

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING AS THUS ESTABLISHED AND CONTINUING ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE OF ENOTA PLACE N00° 27' 10"E A DISTANCE OF 99.99 FEET TO A ONE-HALF INCH REBAR 
FOUND; 

THENCE LEAVING THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ENOTA PLACE S89° 39' 01"E A DISTANCE OF 
175.32 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ATLANTA BELTLINE TRAIL TO A POINT; 

THENCE FOLLOWING A COUNTER-CLOCKWISE CURVE ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 
OF ATLANTA BELTLINE TRAIL HAVING AN ARC LENGTH OF 121.91 FEET, A RADIUS OF 1187.17 FEET AND 
A CHORD BEARING OF S35° 15' 56"W A DIATANCE OF 121.85 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE LEAVING THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ATLANTA BELTLINE TRAIL N89° 41' 
20"W A DISTANCE OF 105.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 13,918 SQUARE FEET OR 0.319 ACRES OF LAND. 
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1. REFER TO SHEET G-010 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
2. REFER TO V SERIES FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

INFORMATION.
3. REFER TO SHEET C-001 FOR CIVIL NOTES,

LEGENDS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.
4. REFER TO CD SERIES FOR DEMOLITION

INFORMATION.
5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH DAN CALVERT

@ CITY OF ATLANTA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION FOR SIGN STANDARD INFORMATION.

6. AT ALL POINTS ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
WHERE THE EXISTING CURB HEIGHT IS LESS THAN
5" HIGH, THE EXISTING CURB SHALL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED OR RESET TO MINIMUM CITY OF
ATLANTA REQUIREMENTS AND THE SIDEWALK
REPLACED.

7. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF
CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE READ WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

8. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO APPROVE FINAL
LOCATION OF LIGHTS/LIGHTING ELEMENTS. SEE ES
SERIES FOR LIGHTING PLAN.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

ARBORISTS NOTES

LEGEND

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE AND
STRUCTURAL ROOT PLATE

CRZ

SRP

TREE CRZ DISTURBANCE

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCELOD

TREE PROTECTION FENCETPF Tr

EXISTING TREE TO BE DESTROYED*
TREE TO REMAIN IN PLACE PER SITES 
REQUIREMENTS

LOST TREE

1. REFER TO SHEET C-001 FOR GENERAL CIVIL NOTES,
LEGENDS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF
CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE READ WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

3. SEE CD SERIES FOR PAVEMENT DEMOLITION; SEE
V-001 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS.

4. SEE SHEET LP100 SERIES FOR PLANTING PLANS.
5. REFER TO LP SERIES FOR PLANTING INFORMATION.
6. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF

CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE READ WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

TREE INVENTORY AND IMPACT TABLE NOTES:
1. DESTROYED' OR 'LOST' ARE TERMS DEFINED BY

THE CITY OF ATLANTA WHEN THE RECOMPENSE
VALUE OF A TREE MUST BE CALCULATED; THE
TERMS DO NOT REFLECT DEMOLITION AND
PHYSICAL REMOVAL OF A TREE. REFER TO THE
SPECIFIC TREE NOTES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING DEMOLITION AND
PHYSICAL REMOVAL OF A TREE.

2. DESTROYED* TREE TO REMAIN IN PLACE PER SITES
REQUIREMENTS.

TREE PROTECTION PLAN NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO SELECTIVELY REMOVE TREES AS

SHOWN ON PLAN WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE

2. SMALLER TREES AND UNDERSTORY SHRUBS MAY
ALSO BE PRESENT WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE, AND SHALL BE REMOVED AS
NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT WALKWAYS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL OPPORTUNITIES TO
SAVE AND PROTECT TREES TO REMAIN FROM
UNNECESSARY DAMAGE OR REMOVAL.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSAL OF
ALL TREES AND VEGETATION FROM SITE. MATERIAL
SHALL NOT ENTER PUBLIC LANDFILLS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL STABILIZE ALL LAND
DISTURBED DUE TO TREE AND VEGETATION
REMOVAL, SEE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6. TREES OUTSIDE LOD WILL BE REMOVED BY HAND
(EQUIPMENT) ONLY.  STUMP REMOVAL WILL BE
GROUND APPROXIMATELY 6" BELOW GRADE.
PRESERVE AND PROTECT EXISTING TREES TO
GREATEST EXTENTS POSSIBLE.

7. PRESERVE AND PROTECT TREES TO THE BEST OF
ABILITY.
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CLEAR AND GRUB 9,031 SF

ZONE 2:
TREE SAVE 9,349 SF
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SCALE: 1" = 10'

 INVASIVE REMOVAL NOTES

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. THE MAJORITY OF THE PROPERTY IS HIGHLY INFESTED
WITH EXOTIC INVASIVE SPECIES CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF
KUDZU (PUERARIA MONTANA), CHINESE PRIVET (LIGUSTRUM
SINENSE), NEPALESE BROWNTOP (MICROSTEGIUM
VIMINEUM), ENGLISH IVY (HEDERA HELIX), TREE OF HEAVEN
(AILANTHUS ALTISSIMA), AND CHINESE WISTERIA (WISTERIA
SINENSIS).

ZONE 1 - CLEAR & GRUB ZONE
ZONE 1 CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 9031 SF. INVASIVE
SPECIES IN ZONE 1 WILL BE MECHANICALLY REMOVED, AND
APPROPRIATELY DISPOSED OF, DURING CONSTRUCTION
RELATED CLEARING & GRUBBING ACTIVITIES. SEMI-ANNUAL
INSPECTION AND SPOT TREATMENT WITH APPROPRIATE
HERBICIDE WILL BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT
RE-INFESTATION. MECHANICAL REMOVING SUCH AS
CLEARING AND GRUBBING IS ACCEPTABLE FOR ZONE 1.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE DURING THE 2 YEAR
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT PERIOD, SEE SPECS.

ZONE 2 - TREE SAVE ZONE
ZONE 2 CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 9349 SF. ZONE 2
CONTAINS A MIXTURE OF MATURE FOREST AND
UNDERSTORY AS WELL AS RECENT TREE AND SHRUB
PLANTINGS. INVASIVE SPECIES IN ZONE 2 WILL BE REMOVED
BY HAND WITH TARGETED SPOT TREATMENT WITH
APPROPRIATE HERBICIDE, AS NECESSARY. CUT AND TREAT
METHODS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR WOODY SPECIES AND THE
CUT PORTION WILL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF
APPROPRIATELY. CUT AND TREAT AND TARGETED FOLIAR
SPRAY ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR VINE SPECIES. TARGETED
FOLIAR SPRAY IS ACCEPTABLE FOR HERBACEOUS SPECIES.
EXISTING NATIVE VEGETATION WILL BE PROTECTED FROM
HERBICIDE TREATMENT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PRACTICABLE. BROADCAST AND/OR INDISCRIMINATE FOLIAR
SPRAY WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. MECHANICAL REMOVAL
(WITH HEAVY EQUIPMENT) WILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN ZONE
2 IN ORDER TO PROTECT EXISTING NATIVE VEGETATION AND
CRITICAL ROOT ZONES. SEMI-ANNUAL INSPECTION AND
SPOT TREATMENT WITH APPROPRIATE HERBICIDE WILL BE
REQUIRED TO PREVENT RE-INFESTATION.

1. REFER TO SHEET C-001 FOR GENERAL CIVIL NOTES,
LEGENDS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF
CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE READ WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

3. SEE CD SERIES FOR PAVEMENT DEMOLITION; SEE
V-001 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS.

4. SEE SHEET LP100 SERIES FOR PLANTING PLANS.
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TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT

CAR ILL 1 CARYA ILLINOINENSIS / PECAN 5" CAL. B&B

COR FLO 3 CORNUS FLORIDA / EASTERN DOGWOOD 3" CAL. B&B

DIO VIR 10 DIOSPYROS VIRGINIANA / COMMON PERSIMMON 3.5" CAL. B&B

HAL CAR 1 HALESIA CAROLINA / SNOWDROP TREE 3" CAL. B&B

ILE OPA 5 ILEX OPACA `GREENLEAF` / GREENLEAF HOLLY 8`-10` HT. B&B

MAG SWE 5 MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA / SWEET BAY 3" CAL. B&B

QUE BIC 1 QUERCUS BICOLOR / SWAMP WHITE OAK 5" CAL. B&B

QUE NUT 2 QUERCUS NUTTALLII `BETTERRED` / RUBY SPRING NUTTALL OAK 5" CAL. B&B

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT

CAL SWE 16 CALYCANTHUS FLORIDUS / SWEET SHRUB 5G

CLE ALN 7 CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA / SUMMERSWEET CLETHRA 3G

ILE APO 1 ILEX VERTICILLATA `APOLLO` / WINTERBERRY 5G

ILE SP4 4 ILEX VERTICILLATA `SPARKLEBERRY` / WINTERBERRY 1G

ITE VIR 13 ITEA VIRGINICA `LITTLE HENRY` TM / VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE 5G

MYR CER 10 MYRICA CERIFERA `DON`S DWARF` / DON`S DWARF WAX MYRTLE 3G

PRU ANG 14 PRUNUS ANGUSTIFOLIA / CHICKASAW PLUM 5G

RHU GLA 17 RHUS GLABRA / SMOOTH SUMAC 5G

SYM ORB 12 SYMPHORICARPOS ORBICULATUS / CORALBERRY 1G

VAC ASH 4 VACCINIUM ASHEI `CLIMAX` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS2 2 VACCINIUM ASHEI `POWDERBLUE` / POWDERBLUE RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS3 3 VACCINIUM ASHEI `TIFBLUE` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC DAR 69 VACCINIUM DARROWII `ROSA`S BLUSH` / DARROW`S BLUEBERRY 1G

VIB MAP 50 VIBURNUM ACERIFOLIUM / MAPLELEAF VIBURNUM 3G

PLANT SCHEDULE MIDDLE
SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING

RHU ARO 44 RHUS AROMATICA `GRO-LOW` / GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC 1G 60" o.c.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING

ACR GRM 80 ACORUS GRAMINEUS 'OGON' / GRASSY-LEAVED SWEET FLAG 1G 14" o.c.

CAR PEN 1,527 CAREX PENSYLVANICA / PENNSYLVANIA SEDGE 1G 12" o.c.

CHA LAT 16 CHASMANTHIUM LATIFOLIUM / WOOD OATS 1G 24" o.c.

CHR VIR 2,462 CHRYSOGONUM VIRGINIANUM AUSTRALE / GREEN AND GOLD 1G 6" o.c.

FOREST 2,691 FOREST SEED MIX / LOW GROUND COVERS SEED 18" o.c.

HEL WRE 48 HELENIUM AUTUMNALE `RED JEWEL` / SNEEZEWEED 1G 24" o.c.

HYP CAL 219 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM / ST. JOHN`S WORT 1G 12" o.c.

IRI CRI 632 IRIS CRISTATA / DWARF CRESTED IRIS 1G 6" o.c.

LOB CAR 107 LOBELIA CARDINALIS / CARDINAL FLOWER 1G 12" o.c.

ROS DWA 115 ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS `PROSTRATUS` / DWARF ROSEMARY 1G 24" o.c.

SOL RUG 83 SOLIDAGO RUGOSA `FIREWORKS` / FIREWORKS GOLDENROD 1G 24" o.c.

VER ROO 35 VERONICASTRUM VIRGINICUM / CULVER`S ROOT 1G 24" o.c.
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CHICAMAUGA AVENUE
(UNDEVELOPED R/W)
not open nor in use
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PANEL
'UE1'

PANEL 'UE2'

PANEL 'LE'

NEW POLE-MTD TRANSFORMER BY
GPC (APPROXIMATE LOCATION).
SEE POWER RISER DIAGRAM.
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PV SYSTEM AC
DISCONNECT (#2 OF 2)

VSPZ

VSPZ

TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD

ACE BUE 3 ACER BUERGERIANUM / TRIDENT MAPLE 3" CAL. B&B

AME GRA 6 AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA `AUTUMN BRILLIANCE` / `AUTUMN BRILLIANCE` SERVICEBERRY 3" CAL. B&B

CAR BET 5 CARPINUS BETULUS 'COLUMNARIS' / COLUMNAR EUROPEAN HORNBEAM 3" CAL. B&B

CER CAN 5 CERCIS CANADENSIS 'ALBA' / WHITE EASTERN REDBUD 3" CAL. B&B

CHI VIR 9 CHIONANTHUS VIRGINICUS `WHITE KNIGHT` / WHITE FRINGETREE 3" CAL. B&B

HAL CAR 2 HALESIA CAROLINA / SNOWDROP TREE 3" CAL. B&B

ILE OPA 12 ILEX OPACA `GREENLEAF` / GREENLEAF HOLLY 8`-10` HT. B&B

JUN VIR 8 JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA `BRODIE` / BRODIE COLUMNAR CEDAR 8`-10` HT. B&B

LIQ STY 2 LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA `ROTUNDILOBA` TM / ROUND-LOBED SWEET GUM 3" CAL. B&B

NYS SYL 5 NYSSA SYLVATICA / BLACK GUM 3" CAL. B&B

OST VIR 3 OSTRYA VIRGINIANA / AMERICAN HOPHORNBEAM 3" CAL. B&B

PIS CHI 1 PISTACIA CHINENSIS / CHINESE PISTACHE 5" CAL. B&B

QUE NUT 1 QUERCUS NUTTALLII `BETTERRED` / RUBY SPRING NUTTALL OAK 5" CAL. B&B

RHU TYP 3 RHUS TYPHINA / STAGHORN SUMAC 1" CAL. B&B

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD

ACC SEL 10 ACCA SELLOWIANA / PINEAPPLE GUAVA, FEIJOA 5G

ARO ARB 114 ARONIA ARBUTIFOLIA `BRILLIANTISSIMA` / BRILLIANT RED CHOKEBERRY/RED CHOKEBERRY 3G

CAL AME 24 CALLICARPA AMERICANA / AMERICAN BEAUTYBERRY 3G

CEA AME 126 CEANOTHUS AMERICANUS / NEW JERSEY TEA 3G

CEP OCC 5 CEPHALANTHUS OCCIDENTALIS / BUTTONBUSH 5G

CLE ALN 43 CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA / SUMMERSWEET CLETHRA 3G

HAM VER 10 HAMAMELIS VERNALIS / SPRING BLOOMING WITCHHAZEL 5G

HYD QUE 26 HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA / OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA 5G

ILE GLA 40 ILEX GLABRA `NIGRA` / NIGRA INKBERRY 3G

ILE APO 2 ILEX VERTICILLATA `APOLLO` / WINTERBERRY 5G

ILE SP4 1 ILEX VERTICILLATA `SPARKLEBERRY` / WINTERBERRY 1G

ILL PAR 10 ILLICIUM PARVIFLORUM / ANISE TREE 5G

ITE VIR 35 ITEA VIRGINICA `LITTLE HENRY` TM / VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE 5G

MYR CER 37 MYRICA CERIFERA `DON`S DWARF` / DON`S DWARF WAX MYRTLE 3G

OSM FRA 25 OSMANTHUS FRAGRANS / SWEET OLIVE 5G

VAC ASH 4 VACCINIUM ASHEI `CLIMAX` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS2 4 VACCINIUM ASHEI `POWDERBLUE` / POWDERBLUE RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS3 3 VACCINIUM ASHEI `TIFBLUE` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC DAR 163 VACCINIUM DARROWII `ROSA`S BLUSH` / DARROW`S BLUEBERRY 1G

VIB NUD 3 VIBURNUM NUDUM `WINTERTHUR` / SMOOTH WITHEROD 5G

PERENNIALS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD

AGA FOE 19 AGASTACHE FOENICULUM / BLUE GIANT HYSSOP 1G

VINES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD

BIG CRO 8 BIGNONIA CAPREOLATA / CROSS VINE 1G

CLE ARM 3 CLEMATIS ARMANDII / EVERGREEN CLEMATIS 1G

PAR QUI 2 PARTHENOCISSUS QUINQUEFOLIA `ENGELMANNII` / ENGELMAN IVY 1G

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD SPACING

HIB COC 90 HIBISCUS COCCINEUS / SCARLET ROSEMALLOW 1G 24" o.c.

RHU ARO 100 RHUS AROMATICA `GRO-LOW` / GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC 1G 60" o.c.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD SPACING

ACR GRM 704 ACORUS GRAMINEUS 'OGON' / GRASSY-LEAVED SWEET FLAG 1G 14" o.c.

AGA SCR 147 AGASTACHE SCROPHULARIIFOLIA / PURPLE GIANT HYSSOP 1G 18" o.c.

AMS HUB 75 AMSONIA HUBRICHTII / ARKANSAS BLUE-STAR 1G 30" o.c.

BAP ALB 79 BAPTISIA ALBA / FALSE INDIGO 1G 24" o.c.

CAR PEN 1,126 CAREX PENSYLVANICA / PENNSYLVANIA SEDGE 1G 12" o.c.

CHA LAT 38 CHASMANTHIUM LATIFOLIUM / WOOD OATS 1G 24" o.c.

CHR VIR 6,877 CHRYSOGONUM VIRGINIANUM AUSTRALE / GREEN AND GOLD 1G 6" o.c.

ERA SPE 875 ERAGROSTIS SPECTABILIS / PURPLE LOVE GRASS 1G 18" o.c.

HEL WRE 52 HELENIUM AUTUMNALE `RED JEWEL` / SNEEZEWEED 1G 24" o.c.

HYP CAL 1,325 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM / ST. JOHN`S WORT 1G 12" o.c.

IRI FUL 179 IRIS FULVA / IRIS 1G 12" o.c.

LOB CAR 144 LOBELIA CARDINALIS / CARDINAL FLOWER 1G 12" o.c.

ROS DWA 46 ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS `PROSTRATUS` / DWARF ROSEMARY 1G 24" o.c.

SOL RUG 18 SOLIDAGO RUGOSA `FIREWORKS` / FIREWORKS GOLDENROD 1G 24" o.c.

VER ROO 34 VERONICASTRUM VIRGINICUM / CULVER`S ROOT 1G 24" o.c.

SOD/SEED CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME HT/SPD SPACING

CYD TIF 9,475 SF CYNODON DACTYLON 'TIFWAY 419' / TIFWAY 419 BERMUDA SOD

PLANT SCHEDULE LOWER

TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT

CAR ILL 1 CARYA ILLINOINENSIS / PECAN 5" CAL. B&B

COR FLO 3 CORNUS FLORIDA / EASTERN DOGWOOD 3" CAL. B&B

DIO VIR 10 DIOSPYROS VIRGINIANA / COMMON PERSIMMON 3.5" CAL. B&B

HAL CAR 1 HALESIA CAROLINA / SNOWDROP TREE 3" CAL. B&B

ILE OPA 5 ILEX OPACA `GREENLEAF` / GREENLEAF HOLLY 8`-10` HT. B&B

MAG SWE 5 MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA / SWEET BAY 3" CAL. B&B

QUE BIC 1 QUERCUS BICOLOR / SWAMP WHITE OAK 5" CAL. B&B

QUE NUT 2 QUERCUS NUTTALLII `BETTERRED` / RUBY SPRING NUTTALL OAK 5" CAL. B&B

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT

CAL SWE 16 CALYCANTHUS FLORIDUS / SWEET SHRUB 5G

CLE ALN 7 CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA / SUMMERSWEET CLETHRA 3G

ILE APO 1 ILEX VERTICILLATA `APOLLO` / WINTERBERRY 5G

ILE SP4 4 ILEX VERTICILLATA `SPARKLEBERRY` / WINTERBERRY 1G

ITE VIR 13 ITEA VIRGINICA `LITTLE HENRY` TM / VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE 5G

MYR CER 10 MYRICA CERIFERA `DON`S DWARF` / DON`S DWARF WAX MYRTLE 3G

PRU ANG 14 PRUNUS ANGUSTIFOLIA / CHICKASAW PLUM 5G

RHU GLA 17 RHUS GLABRA / SMOOTH SUMAC 5G

SYM ORB 12 SYMPHORICARPOS ORBICULATUS / CORALBERRY 1G

VAC ASH 4 VACCINIUM ASHEI `CLIMAX` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS2 2 VACCINIUM ASHEI `POWDERBLUE` / POWDERBLUE RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC AS3 3 VACCINIUM ASHEI `TIFBLUE` / RABBIT EYE BLUEBERRY 5G

VAC DAR 69 VACCINIUM DARROWII `ROSA`S BLUSH` / DARROW`S BLUEBERRY 1G

VIB MAP 50 VIBURNUM ACERIFOLIUM / MAPLELEAF VIBURNUM 3G

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING

RHU ARO 44 RHUS AROMATICA `GRO-LOW` / GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC 1G 60" o.c.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING

ACR GRM 80 ACORUS GRAMINEUS 'OGON' / GRASSY-LEAVED SWEET FLAG 1G 14" o.c.

CAR PEN 1,527 CAREX PENSYLVANICA / PENNSYLVANIA SEDGE 1G 12" o.c.

CHA LAT 16 CHASMANTHIUM LATIFOLIUM / WOOD OATS 1G 24" o.c.

CHR VIR 2,462 CHRYSOGONUM VIRGINIANUM AUSTRALE / GREEN AND GOLD 1G 6" o.c.

FOREST 2,691 FOREST SEED MIX / LOW GROUND COVERS SEED 18" o.c.

HEL WRE 48 HELENIUM AUTUMNALE `RED JEWEL` / SNEEZEWEED 1G 24" o.c.

HYP CAL 219 HYPERICUM CALYCINUM / ST. JOHN`S WORT 1G 12" o.c.

IRI CRI 632 IRIS CRISTATA / DWARF CRESTED IRIS 1G 6" o.c.

LOB CAR 107 LOBELIA CARDINALIS / CARDINAL FLOWER 1G 12" o.c.

ROS DWA 115 ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS `PROSTRATUS` / DWARF ROSEMARY 1G 24" o.c.

SOL RUG 83 SOLIDAGO RUGOSA `FIREWORKS` / FIREWORKS GOLDENROD 1G 24" o.c.

VER ROO 35 VERONICASTRUM VIRGINICUM / CULVER`S ROOT 1G 24" o.c.
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1. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING TREES PLANTED
ALONG EXISTING CORRIDOR. ALL TREES TO BE
SAVED AND MAINTAINED IN AN UNDAMAGED
CONDITION. TREES MAY BE FLAGGED FOR
RELOCATION; MUST BE APPROVED BY OWNER
AND/OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT TO IDENTIFY/APPROVE
RELOCATION.

2. LIGHTING ELEMENTS, (TYP.) SEE LIGHTING
PLANS ON ES101.

3. PROTECT ROOT ZONE AND EXPOSED ROOTS
OF EXISTING TREES.
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1. REFER TO SHEET C-001 FOR GENERAL CIVIL NOTES,
LEGENDS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-SHEET SET OF
CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL BE READ WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

3. REFER TO TREE PROTECTION PLAN, LD101, FOR
TREE REMOVAL, NOTES, AND REPLACEMENT
TREES.
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RECEIPT

CITY OF ATLANTA
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
55 TRINITY AVE SW, ATLANTA GA 30303
404-330-6070

Application: U-23-030
Application Type: Planning/ZRB/Special use/NA

Address: 396 ENOTA PL SW, ATLANTA, GA 30310
Owner Name: FREEPORT TITLE & GUARANTY INC TR

Owner Address:
Application Name:

Receipt No. 890074
Payment Method  Ref Number  Amount Paid  Payment Date  Cashier ID  Received Comments

Credit Card $400.00 10/02/2023 PUBLICUSER1022720

Owner Info.: FREEPORT TITLE & GUARANTY INC TR

Work Description: Special Use for a park
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